

08-0826-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF RELIGION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, and TARIQ RAMADAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Homeland Security, and CONDOLEEZZA RICE, in her official capacity as Secretary of
State,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMEEL JAFFER
MELISSA GOODMAN
NASRINA BARGZIE
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212 549-2500

JUDY RABINOVITZ
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY, 10004

CLAUDIA SLOVINSKY
396 Broadway, Suite 601
New York, NY 10013

Of Counsel:

LEON FRIEDMAN
148 East 78th Street
New York, NY 10021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S EXCLUSION OF PROFESSOR RAMADAN IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT HAS SUPPLIED A FACIALLY LEGITIMATE AND BONA FIDE REASON FOR ITS REFUSAL TO GRANT PROFESSOR RAMADAN A VISA.....	7
a. As the district court held, <i>Mandel</i> requires the government not simply to point to an inadmissibility provision but to show that the provision actually applies	7
b. Professor Ramadan’s donations to ASP do not supply a facially legitimate and bona fide reason for exclusion because there is no evidence that Professor Ramadan knew or should have known that ASP was providing money to Hamas.....	10
c. Professor Ramadan’s donations to ASP do not supply a facially legitimate and bona fide reason for exclusion because the REAL ID amendments do not apply retroactively to donations that Professor Ramadan made before the Act’s effective date	14
i) The REAL ID “effective date” provision addresses those in removal proceedings but is silent with respect to those seeking admission to the United States.....	14
ii) Even if the REAL ID “effective date” provision conveys retroactive intent as to those seeking admission to the United States, it does not convey	

retroactive intent as to conduct that was not a ground
for inadmissibility at the time it occurred..... 16

iii) Retroactive application of the REAL ID
amendments would attach new legal consequences to
events completed before REAL ID's enactment 18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT
PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
FACIAL VALIDITY OF THE IDEOLOGICAL EXCLUSION
PROVISION 21

IV. THE IDEOLOGICAL EXCLUSION PROVISION IS
FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST
AMENDMENT 25

V. THE IDEOLOGICAL EXCLUSION PROVISION IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 1988 WL 59640 (D.D.C. 1988).....	29
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	3
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.D.C. 1984)	7, 28
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990)	2, 4, 5, 28
<i>Afshar v. Everitt</i> , 2005 WL 2898019 (W.D. Mo. 2005).....	6
<i>Alafyouny v. Gonzales</i> , 187 Fed. Appx. 389 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985).....	28
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	2, 4
<i>Am. Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Meese</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1060 (C.D. Cal. 1989)	30
<i>Am. Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Arenas-Yepes v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Boatswain v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11

<i>Burrafato v. Dep’t of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , -- F.3d --, 2008 WL 2669735 (9th Cir. July 9, 2008)	1, 4
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	19
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	20
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	10
<i>El-Werfalli v. Smith</i> , 547 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	8
<i>Etuk v. Slattery</i> , 936 F.2d 1433, 1443 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	23
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	16
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	1, 29
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	2, 26
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16, 19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	27
<i>Harvard Law Sch. Forum v. Shultz</i> , 852 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Harvard Law Sch. Forum v. Shultz</i> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass. 1986).....	28

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	20, 21
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	26, 29
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	1, 4, 27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18, 20, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1977).....	16
<i>Marczak v. Greene</i> , 971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1998)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	23, 25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	29
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nat’l Student Ass’n v. Hershey</i> , 412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	24
<i>NGO Comm. on Disarmament v. Haig</i> , 697 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8

<i>NGO Comm. on Disarmament v. Haig</i> , No. 82 Civ. 3636 (PNL), 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13583 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 1982).....	8
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	2, 26
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004).	21
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Raduga U.S.A. Corp. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 2008 WL 2605564 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Rafeedie v. I.N.S.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....	29
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	26
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	21
<i>Rojas-Reyes v. I.N.S.</i> , 235 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</i> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957)	27
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Wolff v. Selective Serv. Local Bd. No. 16</i> , 372 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1967)	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2, 26
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	30
<i>Zuluaga-Martinez v. I.N.S.</i> , 523 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 21

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI) 10, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI)(dd)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1202(f)..... 10

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... 10

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, § 411(c)(1)
(2001) 15

Other Authorities

9 F.A.M. § 40.32 n.2.3 13
